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» This section presents an overview of the most
recently published data on public opinion
regarding:

% The economy

% Prices at the pump

% Taxes

% Trade

% Military spending

% Canada-U.S. relations

& Health care and public health
% Public services

& Canadian culture and identity
% Immigration and diversity

% Rights of homosexuals
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ECONOMY

ECONOMIE

e Economic Confidence Index
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Rl Overall State of Economy
h&'ﬁl‘l*” "‘?1” Etat général de [’économie
p el T AT T 740 73% 74%

65%
63%

25%

26% 27T%  26%

22% 19% 22%

Jul. 94 May. 95 Jul. 96 May.97 Sept.98 May.99 Jul. 00 Oct. 01 Sept.02  Feb. 03 Apr. 03 Jul. 03 Sept. 03  Feb. 04

—=— Poor —— Good

% good % good ch
“In terms of the current Feb. 2004 | May 2004 ange
economic conditions in Atlantic Canada 82% 60% -22%
this country as a whqle, Quebec 759 55% 20%
how would you describe Ontario 77% o7% 0%
the overall state of the Sastk /M o3 o2 %
Canadian economy?” asx./Man. 0 0 1t
Alberta 76% 74% -2%
BC 60% 61% +1%
Source: Ipsos-Reid, www.ipsos-na.com 5
| gl Future of the Economy
(TR M
L mﬁ{.‘ Ay T Perspectives économiques
—
58%
4—:%/.' 36% 38% 37%
3/3f‘ 33% o 31% - 32% 34% Q7 37% 34% =
27% 25% 6%
15% 15% i ke i s 20% 19% 6% 18% 18%

11%

Apr. Mar. Mar. Mar. Mar. Mar. May. May. May. Jul. Jul. Jul. Nov. Feb. Mar. Apr. Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct. Feb. May.
90 91 92 93 95 96 97 98 99 00 O01 02 02 03 03 03 03 03 03 03 03 04 04

—=—Worsen —*—Improve Remain the same

“Thinking about the Faoes | e | cnange

next year or so, do Atlantic Canada 35% 31% 4%

Ve, YRS, Quebec 28% 26% 2%

generally feel that the -

Canadian economy will Ontario 36% 25% A%
improve, stay the Sask./Man. 38% 28% -10%
same, or get worse?” Alberta 36% 26% -10%

BC 35% 36% +1%

Source: Ipsos-Reid, www.ipsos-na.com 6
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PRICES AT THE PUMP

PRIX DE L’ESSENCE

B Future of Gas Prices
i Ty Prix de [’essence a [’avenir

kT |

“As you may know, gas station prices have jumped sharply over the last month. Please tell me, do you
think that these higher than normal prices . .. ?”

68%
N

37%

31%

31%

1%

Are hereto  Will get even Are temporary Don't know /
stay higher and will fall Refused

Source: Ipsos-Reid (Express Omnibus, May 28 - 30, 2004) 8
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_____ o Effect on Personal Spending
m L‘l‘i‘” ‘h':‘ Effets sur les dépenses des ménages

“Have recent price increases in gas caused any financial cutbacks in other spending that you would
normally do for you or your family?”

65%

(& N 35%

A lot Some A little None Don't know
/ Refused
Source: Ipsos-Reid (Express Omnibus, May 28 - 30, 2004) 9
| gl Cause of Gas Price Hikes
It ;ryr'ri" g T Causes de la hausse des prix

“Now I’'m going to read you a list of possible reasons why the gas station prices are higher right now.
Please tell me which ONE of the following FIVE potential reasons you think is MOST responsible for
higher prices . .. ?”

Oil and gas companies are working together to o,
: 4 : 35%
gouge consumers and jack up their profits
Oil producing countries in the Middle-East are
punishing the US and the other countries for their _|25%
involvement in Iraq
Growing demand from developing countries
like China is forcing oil and gas demand and _l 15%
the prices up everywhere
It’s costing more because we don’t have
enough infrastructure to refine the oil and -l 10%
keep up with demand
We’re running out of oil and it is causing the 9%
prices to go up now and forever e
None of the above .l 4%

Source: Ipsos-Reid (Express Omnibus, May 28 - 30, 2004) 10
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How Taxpayers Money is Spent
Comment les impéts sont dépensés

“Would you say the amounts you pay in income tax are properly spent, somewhat properly spent, rather
poorly spent or very poorly spent by the federal/provincial government?”

% saying “well spent”

39%
il A 43%
35%
|57%
; 36%
i 41%
30%
. 51%

B Federal Government B Provincial Government

Alberta

Source: Leger Marketing (April 6 - 11, 2004) 12
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New Trade Agreements
By e Nouveaux accords commerciaux

r R

“Do you agree or disagree that the Canadian government should sign a new international trade agreement
with the World Trade Organization that makes Canada’s public services, such as health care and
education, open to competition from foreign corporations?”

34% 62%
A A

42%

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don't know
agree agree disagree disagree / Refused

Source: Ipsos-Reid (March 30 - April 1, 2004) 14
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New Trade Agreements
Nouveaux accords commerciaux
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“Do you agree or disagree that the Canadian government should sign new trade deals that allow
corporations to directly sue the Government of Canada if our public policies impair their ability to make
profits?”

36% 60%
A A

36%

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly Don't know
agree agree disagree disagree / Refused

Source: Ipsos-Reid (March 30 - April 1, 2004) 15

MILITARY SPENDING

DEPENSES MILITAIRES
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Level of Spending
Niveau de dépense

“Would you say Canada spends too much, about the right amount or too little on military and defence?”

61%

53% 50%

30%

13% 11% 11%

9% 6% 9%

Too much About right Too little Don't know /
amount No answer
W 2001 H 2002 H 2004
Source: Decima Research Inc. (March 11 - 21, 2004) 17

Level of Spending
Niveau de dépense

“Compared to other countries of its size, would you say Canada spends significantly more, somewhat
more, about the same amount, somewhat less, or significantly less on the military and defence?”

42%
39%

36%
31%32%

269

14%

12%

12%11ty13%
0 5% 5% 5%
SEdgnn .

Significantly Somewhat About the Somewhat Significantly Don't know /

more more same less less No answer
H 2001 H 2002 H 2004
Source: Decima Research Inc. (March 11 - 21, 2004) 18
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_ sl e Priority of Military Spending
B By Priorités en matiére de dépenses

“Should our national defence budget be the government’s top priority, one of its priorities, or

not really a priority at this time?”

61%

55%

34%

9% 9%

Top priority One of the Not really a Don't know /
priorities priority No answer

H 2002 N 2004

3% 32%
S y—

Source: Decima Research Inc. (March 11 - 21, 2004)
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CANADA-U.S. RELATIONS

RELATIONS ENTRE LE CANADA ET
LES ETATS-UNIS
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Canada-U.S. Relationship
Relations Canada-E.-U.

“Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree
with each of the following statements . . . ?

Agree / Disagree
Canada should maintain its ability to set independent
environmental health & safety standards and 56% 34% 90% 9%
regulations, even if this might reduce cross-border
trade opportunities with U.S.

Canada should establish energy policies that provide
reliable supplies of oil, gas and electricity at stable " o
prices and on protection of the environment, even if 54% 36% 90% 8%
this means placing restrictions on exports and foreign
ownership of Canadian supplies
Canada’s limited military spending should be used to
enhance our abilities in peacekeeping and conflict
resolution rather than trying to maintain multi- 48% 29% 12% 9%
purpose forces intended for heavy combat alongside
U.S. military forces

77%  21%

Canada should actively support the Bush
administration’s missile defence system even if it may

0, 29%  69%
require dedicating military spending to the program or ey 20%
allowing U.S. missile launchers in Canada
@ A Note: Questions are
B Strongly agree = Somewhat agree B Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree B DK/NR paraphrased to save
Source: Ipsos-Reid (March 23 - 25, 2004) space 21

Relationship with U.S.
i Relations Canada-E.-U.

“Please tell me, do you believe that U.S. President George Bush is a friend of Canada and really knows
and understands Canadian issues or do you believe that U.S. President George Bush is not necessarily a
friend and doesn’t really know anything when it comes to Canadian issues?”

82%

14%

Friend / Understands Not necessarily a Don't know / Refused
friend / Doesn't
understand

4%

= ]

Source: Ipsos-Reid (April 27 - 29, 2004) 22
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HEALTH CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH

SOINS DE SANTE ET SANTE PUBLIQUE

o e
A §1E.
ey LR

| Access to New Medications
gy T Acces aux nouveaux médicaments

e s i 14

“I would like you to tell me whether you agree or disagree: | think that Canadians should have access to
new medications as quickly as citizens in the U.S.?”

87% 11%
A A

62%

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don't know
agree agree disagree disagree / Refused

Source: Ipsos-Reid (January 7 - 18, 2004) 24
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“I would like you to tell me whether you agree or disagree: As a Canadian | am entitled to the best
possible health care, regardless of the cost to the government?”

85% 13%
A A

48%

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don't know
agree agree disagree disagree / Refused

Source: Ipsos-Reid (January 7 - 18, 2004) 25

s Access to Services
T L m 1
" 1L ) ) z
it g i 48 :‘;“ Acces aux services de sante
“I would like you to tell me whether you agree or disagree: It is difficult to access the services available
under my provincial health care system?”
CAN. BC AB SK/MB ON QcC ATL.
Strongly 16% 13% 8% 18% 16% 21% 14%
agree
Somewhat 37% 38% 38% 44% 33% 38% 46%
agree
Somewhat 29% 34% 28% 23% 31% 23% 27%
disagree
Strongly 16% 14% 19% 13% 16% 17% 14%
disagree
Don’t
know / 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% 0%
Refused
Agree 53% 51% 47% 62% 49% 60% 59%
Disagree 44% 48% 48% 36% 48% 40% 41%
NOTE: Shaded cells denote substantive differences from national average.
Source: Ipsos-Reid (January 7 - 18, 2004) 26
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e L Wellness Initiatives
e Py Initiatives portant sur le bien-étre

“How likely would you be to use the following wellness initiatives if they were available to you? Would you
be very likely, somewhat likely, not likely, or not likely at all?”

Likely / Not likely

A disease detection program like testing for diabetes, o 259 12% 6%
0 0
hypertension and osteoporosis 56% 5% OC¥l  81% 18%

A gym membership or on-site fitness facility 56% 22% WEVIRVM 78% @ 21%

An on-site vaccination program 49% (YR 73% 26%
A weight loss program 30% 26% 25% 19% 56% 44%
A smoking cessation program 29% 20% 37% 41% 57%

B Very likely = Somewhat likely B Not likely M Not at all likely ® Don't know / Refused
Source: Ipsos-Reid (January 7 - 18, 2004) 27

Private Health Care
Services de santé privés

“Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose having health
care services provided by the private sector, if patients did not have to pay out of their own pockets for
these services and the services were covered by tax dollars exactly the same way they are now?”

66% 31%
A A

35%

18%
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
support support oppose oppose
Source: Environics (June 16 - 21, 2004) 28
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Private Health Care
Services de santé prives
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“Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose having health
care services provided by the private sector, if patients did not have to pay out of their own pockets for
these services and the services were covered by tax dollars exactly the same way they are now?”

63% bty

2002 2003 2004
% saying “support”

Source: Environics (June 16 - 21, 2004) 29

rmd

ey T o

| Clean Drinking Water
i B} i Eau potable

“Do you agree or disagree that Canada should adopt a comprehensive national water policy that
recognizes clean drinking water as a basic human right?”

13%
1% 1% 1%

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don't know
agree agree disagree disagree / Refused

Source: Ipsos-Reid (March 30 - April 1, 2004) 30
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PUBLIC SERVICES

SERVICES PUBLICS
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or strongly disagree with it . . .”

Canada’s public services should be delivered by public sector workers accountable to elected
representatives and the public, not by corporations accountable to shareholders

54% 30% 8% | 5% 3%

through direct public investment and not through public-private joint ventures with corporations

38% 37% 14% 8% 3%

Canada’s health care system should exclude corporations that operate for-profit,
and instead rely solely on public and not-for-profit health care providers

36% 28% 22% 11% 3%

B Strongly agree Somewhat agree B Somewhat disagree
B Strongly disagree B Don't know / Refused

Source: Ipsos-Reid (March 30 - April 1, 2004)

Public-Private Partnerships
SANE Partenariats public-privé

“For each statement, I'd like you to tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree

Agree / Disagree

84%

Canada should rebuild its public infrastructure, such as hospitals, schools, highways and water systems,

75%

64%

13%

22%

33%

32
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CANADIAN CULTURE AND IDENTITY

CULTURE ET IDENTITE CANADIENNES

D"

_ gl i Strength of Canadian ldentity
lew?{ (3 @i ol Identité canadienne

“Do you think that currently Canadians as a whole have a very strong, strong, moderate, weak or very
weak sense of identity and culture?”

42% 17%

- ~ VA = ~

Very strong Strong Moderate Weak Very weak Don't know
/ Refused

Source: Ipsos-Reid (May 4 - 9, 2004) 34
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Impact of U.S. on Canadian Culture
Impact des E.-U. sur la culture canadienne

= B RS
Wi \n |I Il b

:MT

“As you may know, there has been an ongoing discussion about the impact that the U.S. has on Canada.

One area is culture and identity. Overall, compared to 5 years ago would you say that Canadian culture

and identity is much stronger, somewhat stronger, about the same, somewhat weaker or much weaker in
terms of being distinct from the U.S.?”

43% 21%

A A
r ™) 34% r ™)

Much Somewhat About the Somewhat Much Don't know

stronger stronger same weaker weaker / Refused
Source: Ipsos-Reid (May 4 - 9, 2004) 35
e

sl 0 Canadian Culture and Identity

L

m |I1|||‘\|1 FIIAR b6 ° . V4 °
£ D] T Culture et identite canadiennes
“Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following
statements . . . ?”
| am proud of Canadian culture and identity 77% 17%
We should be promoting our Canadian culture and o
identity more, it's something to be proud of i

It's important that the Canadian gov't work to
maintain and build a culture and identity distinct 66% 6%
from the U.S. — e
As Canada's economic ties with the U.S. increase,
it's becoming more important to strengthen 59% 8%
Canadian culture and identity —————————
People in other provinces/regions understand the

issues and concerns of people in my 1 1% 31% 19%

province/region

The federal gov't understands the issues and

L) O, 0,
concerns of people in my province/region 1% 37% 23% 28%
W Strongly agree = Somewhat agree B Somewhat disagree
B Strongly disagree H Don't know / Refused
Source: Ipsos-Reid (May 4 - 9, 2004) 36
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IMMIGRATION AND DIVERSITY

IMMIGRATION ET DIVERSITE

i Lo Influence of Immigrants
L VUL Impact de ’immigration

“Overall, would you say immigrants are having a good or bad influence on the way things are going in
[your country]? Would you say very (good/bad) or somewhat (good/bad)?”

Good / Bad

Canada 55% (/RN | | 73% 20%
sapan ] 1% 3% 5% 12% 44% 44%
United States RECH 16% 11% 42% 47%
France l 36% 9 4% 8% 39% 53%
Germany 34% A 39% se%
italy 32% % AT% B 8% 50%

spain 30% 30% 17% 17% 36% 47%

mexico 78 29% 24% RO 36% 53%

united kingdom |2 31% 29% | 32% 60%
B Very good influence = Somewhat good influence B Somewhat bad influence
B Very bad influence B Not sure
Source: Ipsos-Reid (The Associated Press Poll, May 7 - 17, 2004) 38
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il 5 Jobs
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“Do you think the immigrants coming to this country today mostly take jobs away from [your country’s]
citizens, or do they mostly take jobs [your country’s citizens] don’t want?”

Spain 77%

N

14%

France Fﬁ%
11%

0
Italy 74%

74%

Japan

Em‘%

Germany

23%

United States E“’A’
27%

" X 66%
United Kingdom 3%

Canada Eﬁﬁ%

18%
49%

Mexico

40%
B Take jobs [your country's citizens] don't want
B Take away jobs

Source: Ipsos-Reid (The Associated Press Poll, May 7 - 17, 2004) 39

Customs and Traditions
Coutumes et traditions

“Please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the
following statement: It is better for a country if almost everyone shares the same customs and
traditions?” [Asked of half the respondents]

Mexico 71%
Spain
France
Germany
United Kingdom

Italy

Canada

Japan

United States

B Agree B Disagree

Source: Ipsos-Reid (The Associated Press Poll, May 7 - 17, 2004) 40
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Customs and Traditions
i RELT TIT Coutumes et traditions

“Please tell me if you strongly agree, sc hat agree, sc hat disagree or strongly disagree with the
following statement: It is better for a country to have a variety of people with different religions?”
[Asked of half the respondents]

United States 89%

Canada S

United Kingdom E"%
(]
rrance | —
27%
0,
Spain 70%
Mexico 65%
31%
62%
Ital
5/ 32%
Japan 58%
34%
42%

H Agree H Disagree

Source: Ipsos-Reid (The Associated Press Poll, May 7 - 17, 2004) 41
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RIGHTS OF HOMOSEXUALS

DROITS DES HOMOSEXUELS
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| Rl iy Same-Sex Rights
ey RS
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it By Droits des homosexuels
“Do you think homosexuals should have the same rights as heterosexuals?”
CAN. ATL. QC ON PRAI. AB BC
Yes 74% 76% 77% 71% 81% 70% 78%
No 20% 17% 18% 23% 14% 23% 18%
Don’t
know / 6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5%
Refusal

More likely to say “yes”:

epeople of 44 years old or less (82%)

estudents (86%) and

erespondents with a university degree (82%).

erespondents with a gross annual household income of $80K and over, professionals (81%)

Source: Leger Marketing (April 6 - 11, 2004)

43

s

| gl SR Same-Sex Marriages
n u'}::ri_\_n T AL s d A
it T T Mariages entre personnes de méme sexe
“Are you in favour of same-sex marriages?”
CAN. ATL. QC ON PRAI. AB BC
In favour 43% 42% 51% 40% 38% 36% 47%
Not in 47% 48% 40% 49% 50% 56% 43%
favour
Don’t
:;mf)w /l 9% 11% 9% 11% 12% 8% 10%
efusa

More likely to say “no”:

emen (51%)

«allophones (60%)

erespondents 55 years of age and older (58%) and

eretirees (63%)

Source: Leger Marketing (April 6 - 11, 2004)

44
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“Personally, do you think being homophobic is . .. ?”

W I"\::'rn na:ll-- AdOPtlon
ol AVRHIGE
“Are you in favour or not with same-sex couples adopting children?”
CAN. ATL. QcC ON PRAI. AB BC
In favour 46% 45% 45% 44% 44% 41% 55%
Not in 47% 48% 47% 47% 49% 57% 37%
favour
Don’t
know / 8% 7% 7% 10% 6% 2% 8%
Refusal
More likely to say “no”:
emen (51%)
«allophones (60%)
erespondents 55 years of age and older (59%) and
eretirees (60%)
Source: Leger Marketing (April 6 - 11, 2004) 45
gl ey Homophobia

Homophobie

CAN. | ATL. | QcC ON | PRAL | AB BC
Worse than being racist or

SRl 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5%
As bad as being racist or

anti-Semitic 58% | 53% | 58% | 59% | 59% | 47% | 65%
Not as bad as being racist or

anti-Semitic 24% | 28% | 26% | 23% | 20% | 27% | 18%
Don’t know / Refusal 14% 15% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 22% | 12%

Semitic:

eyoung people (69%)

«those with a college (64%) or university (69%) education

«Canadians with gross annual household income of $80K and over (69%)

eprofessionals (71%)

Those more likely to agree that being homophobic is as bad as being racist or anti-

Source: Leger Marketing (April 6 - 11, 2004)
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Consequences
Conséquences

“Would you be totally in favour, somewhat in favour, somewhat opposed or totally opposed to insults or
homophobic name calling being as severely reprimanded as racist or anti-Semitic insults?”

CAN. ATL. Qc ON PRAI. AB BC
In favour 58% 52% 75% 52% 52% 54% 51%
Opposed 28% 32% 15% 33% 33% 29% 27%
Don’t
know / 14% 15% 10% 15% 14% 17% 21%
Refusal

Source: Leger Marketing (April 6 - 11, 2004)
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=

THE MEDIA ENVIRONMENT

March - June 2004

L’ENVIRONNEMENT MEDIATIQUE

Mars - juin 2004

”" "' Methodology

- 4
| :.j.a:._!‘-

» Data on newspaper headlines, editorial
content and television newscasts were
collected between March and June 2004,
and coded according to pre-determined
categories.

e A list of the sources that make up the
sample and a list of the categories can be
found at the end of this section.
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Total Coverage
March - June 2004
TV News
Issue Average Editorial Headline Story
Aboriginals 1% 1% 1% 1%
Economy 9% 10% 7% 9%
Foreign Policy 4% 4% 3% 4%
Global Security 11% 7% 10% 15%
Governance 8% 12% 6% 6%
Health 5% 6% 6% 3%
International Affairs 7% 5% 4% 14%
Miscellaneous 14% 2% 27% 12%
Natural Resources 2% 3% 3% 1%
Party Politics 15% 20% 10% 15%
Provincial and Municipal Affairs 12% 16% 10% 11%
Public Safety 5% 6% 7% 3%
Social Issues 6% 7% 6% 5%
Unity 0% 1% 0% 0%
3
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Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun.

——Opinion —*— Frontpage Headlines —*— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

18%
9%
7 6% 6% 6% i
. l ﬂ ﬂ .

Mar. 2003 Mar. 2004 April 2003 April 2004 May 2003 May 2004 June 2003 June 2004

Social Issues

May 08:
May 09:
May 10:

Jun 01:
Jun 02:
Jun 09:
Jun 17:
Jun 20:
Jun 21:
Jun 23:
Jun 26:

May 27:
May 30:
May 31:

Notable Headlines

Report says conditions apply to Ottawa funding of Museum for Human Rights
Two Chinese schools licensed to teach British Columbia curriculum

The passing of The Honourable Eric Kierans

NDP leader Layton blames PM for homeless deaths

Repeated failures prompt review of bilingualism training in GoC
Conservative critic calls for new abortion rules

PM pledges $2.5B for seniors

PM outlines $5B daycare plan

Aliant strikers mark seventh week off the job

St. F.X. tuition goes up 8.3%

Statistics Canada report says quality of life declining in Vancouver

Ontario gov’t plans to quadruple number of teachers of English and writing
Ontario universities reach record enrollment level

400th anniversary of French settlers on St. Croix Island
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o A

o Provincial and Municipal Issues

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun.

—4— Opinion —=— Frontpage Headlines —*— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

9
13% 12%

16%
14% 14% 14%
j I I ] .

Mar. 2003 Mar. 2004 Apr. 2003 Apr. 2004 May. 2003 May. 2004 Jun. 2003 Jun. 2004

Notable Headlines

May 05: Premier Campbell says look to Ottawa for reason for soaring gas prices
May 11: Nova Scotia budget survives vote
May 18: Ontario budget health premium to raise $2.4B

May 30: Federation of Canadian Municipalities says Canada’s municipalities have a $60B
deficit in infrastructure repairs

Jun 01: Ontario bill proposes election date for Oct. 4, 2007

Jun 08: New Brunswick releases provincial health care plan

Jun 09: Premier Hamm welcomes PM’s offshore promise to Newfoundland and Labrador
Jun 16: Premier Lord says he’ll hold vote for elected Senate if Harper wins

Jan 17: Saskatchewan anti-smoking law passes, takes effect January 1st, 2005

Jun 18: Premier Klein lashes back at PM attack on health care / Victoria declares RAV line
dead

Jun 22: Landry says Bloc sweep will hasten referendum/ Atlantic Premiers meet in Nova
Scotia

Jun 23: Klein postpones plan to reform health care / New Brunswick ban on smoking set for
Oct. 1st

Jun 27: New Brunswick report says public auto insurance may cost too much
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o A

A il The Economy

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun.

——Opinion —=—Frontpage Headlines —*— Television
Year-to-year change (Average %)

9%

10%
9%
8% 8%
7%
] I I

Mar. 2003 Mar. 2004 Apr. 2003 Apr. 2004 May. 2003 May. 2004 Jun. 2003 Jun. 2004

8%

Notable Headlines

May 05: Gas prices soar across the country

May 11: Oil at $40 costly to consumers and the economy

May 17: Goodale promises gas tax windfall will go to health care
May 19: Ontario judge tries to broker CAW-Air Canada deal

May 26: NDP leader Layton proposes inheritance tax

May 28: PM pledges to share gas tax with cities

May 30: Former New Brunswick premier McKenna says Ottawa should restrict the role of
ACOA

Jun 03: Conservatives offer tax cuts in party platform
Jun 04: Jobless rate 7.2% (down .1), 56,000 new jobs in May

Jun 11: Newfoundland and Labrador power rates to jump 10% on July 1st / Nova Scotia
Power loses Supreme Court tax battle

Jun 14: Ottawa invests $500M into auto industry

Jun 17: British Columbia housing boom expected to last past 2005

Jun 18: Air rates beat Marine Atlantic / Nortel considers Ottawa as corporate HQ
Jun 23: Nova Scotia Power utility plans to hike rates by 14%

Jun 24: Bay street bemoans prospect of a minority government
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o A

6%

--' i International Affairs

12%
6%

9%
8% 8%
7%
6%
] I

0% 1 : % % = 2%
Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun.
—— Opinion —*— Frontpage Headlines —*— Television
Year-to-year change (Average %)
8%
7%

Mar. 2003 Mar. 2004 Apr. 2003 Apr. 2004 May. 2003 May. 2004

Jun. 2003

Jun. 2004

Notable Headlines

May 13: India picks Sonia Gandhi as next PM
May 17: Business nervous as Gandhi prepares to take power
May 18: Gandhi refuses PM job

May 29: Earthquake in Iran

Jun 04: 15th Anniversary of Tiananmen Square massacre
Jun 05: Death of former US President Ronald Reagan
Jun 06: World leaders attend D-Day ceremonies

Jun 09: G8 at Sea Island, Georgia

Jun 13: Polish election

Jun 18: Sudan crisis compared to Rwanda

Jun 27: Pakistan’s PM resigns

May 23: Dr. Manmohan Singh sworn-in as India’s Prime Minister
May 26: Amnesty International releases annual report on Human Rights
May 28: Flooding in Haiti, Dominican Rep. leaves thousands homeless

Jun 26: Animal in the US tests positive in preliminary test for BSE
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Global Security

19%
20%
15% 12%

Uik 10% 10% 1% o
et

6%

5%

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun.
—— Opinion —*— Frontpage Headlines —*— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)
32%

21%

-
12% s 11%
9%
. L] lﬁi

Mar. 2003 Mar. 2004 Apr. 2003 Apr. 2004 May. 2003 May. 2004 Jun. 2003 Jun. 2004

Notable Headlines
May 06: Bush apologizes to Iraqi detainees abused at Abu Ghraib prison
May 07: Rumsfeld warns of more torture photos from Abu Ghraib prison
May 11: Terrorists in Iraq behead an American engineer
May 18: Khadr daughter chides Canada over brother’s treatment
May 29: Terrorists kill 16 in attack on Saudi complex
Jun 02: Iraq has new interim Government sworn in
Jun 03: CIA chief Tenet quits
Jun 04: US President Bush visits Italy
Jun 08: UN Security Council resolution recognizes Iraqi state, US-led force /

Attorney General Ashcroft testifies before Senate Com over military’s rules
on torture

Jun 12: Iran refuses demands to scale back its nuclear program
Jun 15: Iraqgi leaders demand custody of Saddam Hussein
Jun 16: 9/11 Commission of Inquiry says Iraq not linked to Sept. 11 in US

Jun 17: Canada declines US request to extend troops’ Afghan mission / Independent panel
says US air defences weren’t prepared for 9/11

Jun 18: Terrorists in Iraq behead US hostage

Jun 22: Korean hostage beheaded in Iraq

Jun 27: Terrorists threaten to behead 3 Turkish nationals
Jun 30: US hands over Saddam Hussein to Iraq
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o A

= Health Care

——QOpinion —#— Frontpage Headlines —*— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

14%

8%
5% 6% 6%
] . - l

10% -
7% . 7% 7%
A 5% 5%
5% 4 ° 6% 6%
5% 4% 4% 4%
i 3%
% T T T T 1
Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May

5%

=

Mar. 2003 Mar. 2004 Apr. 2003 Apr. 2004 May. 2003 May. 2004 Jun. 2003

Jun. 2004

Notable Headlines

May 7: Ottawa Citizen story says PM uses private Medisys clinic

over the counter
May 25: PM releases health care platform

wait times

yearly health cost

Jun 10: Depression drugs linked to suicides in teens

Jun 15: Statistics Canada says 3.6M Canadians have no family doctor
Jun 16: Halifax QEIll dialysis patients warned of infection

Jun 23: Ottawa tracks OxyContin use in Atlantic Canada

May 18: Health Canada issues antidepressant warning / Morning-after pill to be available

Jun 04: West Nile virus reported in Regina / New Brunswick says it plans to reduce surgery
Jun 07: Canadian Medical Association Journal study says private hospitals would add $7B to
Jun 08: British Columbia patients warned after fault found in dialysis machines

Jun 09: Canadian Institute for Health Information study says millions of Canadians report
medical mistakes / Hospital closures in New Brunswick spark protests
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Foreign Policy

7%

4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
b = % %
3% 3%

2% 2% 2%

3%

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun.

—— Opinion —*— Frontpage Headlines —*— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

8%
6% 6%
5% 5%
4%
3%
I -

Mar. 2003 Mar. 2004 Apr. 2003 Apr. 2004 May. 2003 May. 2004 Jun. 2003 Jun. 2004

Notable Headlines

Apr 14: PM gives speech at CFB Gagetown, New Brunswick

Apr 20: Amendments to Bill C-9, the “Jean Chretien Pledge To Africa” Act announced
Apr 29: PM announces new secretariat at the Canadian Embassy in Washington

Apr 29-30: PM meets President Bush in Washington

May 10: Julie Payette and Gordon Smith named co-chairpersons of Canada Corps

Jun 04: PM vows to review Pecelj sanctuary case

Jun 06: PM gives speech at 60th Anniversary of D-Day at the Juno Beach Centre

Jun 8-9: PM attends G8 Summit at Sea Island, Georgia

Jun 11: GG attends State Funeral for former US President Reagan

Jun 27-29: Foreign Affairs Minister Graham attends NATO Summit in Istanbul
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o A

e Party Politics

—— Opinion —=— Frontpage Headlines —*— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

Mar. 2003 Mar. 2004 Apr. 2003 Apr. 2004 May. 2003 May. 2004 Jun. 2003 Jun. 2004

May 27:
May 28:
May 29:
May 31:
Jun 03:
Jun 05:
Jun 14:
Jun 15:
Jun 16:
Jun 17:
Jun 18:
Jun 19:
Jun 21:
Jun 24:
Jun 29:

Notable Headlines

NDP releases party platform
NDP leader Layton says he would repeal the Clarity Act

PM releases $27B party platform

Conservatives release $58B party platform

French-language televised leaders’ debate

English-language televised leaders’ debate

Conservative leader Harper predicts majority

PM says Klein-Harper will not defend medicare

Conservatives ask if PM backs child porn

Harper-led gov’t would eliminate Air Canada Public Participation Act
NDP opens up minority bargaining

Duceppe says he will back party with the best blueprint for Quebec
NDP leader Layton lays out conditions on minority

PM promises not to raise taxes; says politicians must honour promises
Harper releases defense platform / Crosbie decides against political comeback
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o A

il 1ReE
RAN

5%
1%

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun.
—— Opinion  —=— Frontpage Headlines —=— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

5%

12%
6%
5%
% % ﬂ ﬂ
. T . B | |

Mar. 2003 Mar. 2004 Apr. 2003 Apr. 2004 May. 2003 May. 2004 Jun. 2003 Jun. 2004

S i Governance

May 11:

Jun 08:
Jun 12:

Jun 24:
Jun 28:
Jun 29:

Notable Headlines

May 6: New Comptroller General for Canada appointed
May 7: Justice Gomery’s opening statement at sponsorship inquiry /

John Harvard appointed Lieutenant Governor of Manitoba

May 10: RCMP lay fraud charges in sponsorship scandal

MPs block fast report on sponsorship scandal

May 12: New Brunswick court throws out new electoral map
May 27: Former Minister Gagliano launches lawsuit against Government of Canada

Former PM Chrétien on list for inquiry into sponsorship

Auditor General Fraser wants audit reports “depoliticized”; to be called
performance reports

Elections Canada says it has cleaned up voters’ list
Liberals win minority Government
PM rules out formal coalition
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o A

_,_, Public Safety

3% 3% oz
T T T T 1
Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun.

—&— Opinion ~ —=— Frontpage Headlines —+— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

7% 7% 7%
6%
5% 5%
4%
- I

Mar. 2003 Mar. 2004 Apr. 2003 Apr. 2004 May. 2003 May. 2004 Jun. 2003 Jun. 2004

Apr 27:
May 06:
May 07:
May 10:
Jun 02:
Jun 03:

Jun 07:
Jun 17:
Jun 21:
Jun 22:
Jun 23:
Jun 24:

Notable Headlines

Deputy PM McLellan tables Canada’s first national security policy

CSIS director Elcock warns of al-Qaeda attack on Canada

RCMP statistics show more drivers are being caught without insurance

Study says crackdown hasn’t cut drug use in Downtown Eastside

Air India witness admits he sold drugs, lied under oath

National survey of police says Saskatchewan has most youth gang members per
capita

Harper advocates hate-crime revisions / PM attacks Harper on Charter of Rights
Holly Jones’s killer blames child porn

Saskatchewan police probe finds anti-native prejudice

Former CSIS director Elcock testifies at Arar inquiry

Supreme Court rejects secrecy in anti-terrorism hearings

Toronto police services board does not renew Chief Fantino’s contract

August / aodt 2004

Volume IV, No 2



Trends in the Public Environment - The Media Environment

Tendances de [’environnement public - L’environnement mediatique

eyl U UEN

Frontpage Coverage by Region

Loyl AV March - June 2004

Issue Atlantic Québec Ontario Prairies BC
Aboriginals 1% 2% 1% 0% 0%
Economy 9% 9% 6% 7% 7%
Foreign Policy 3% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Global Security 3% 12% 16% 7% 6%
Governance 4% 5% 8% 4% 3%
Health 7% 3% 6% 7% 7%
International Affairs 2% 11% 4% 2% 5%
Miscellaneous 29% 23% 24% 41% 27%
Natural Resources 5% 1% 1% 3% 8%
Party Politics 9% 10% 10% 9% 9%
Provincial and Municipal Affairs 14% 15% 8% 9% 7%
Public Safety 7% 2% 9% 5% 10%
Social Issues 9% 6% 4% 4% 9%
Unity 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Note: Totals exclude Globe & Mail and National Post

RS Editorial Coverage by Region
] POIRR bk

L2y March - June 2004
Issue Atlantic Québec Ontario Prairies BC
Aboriginals 0% 0% 1% 3% 2%
Economy 13% 8% 10% 8% 11%
Foreign Policy 2% 2% 4% 9% 6%
Global Security 2% 7% 7% 7% 3%
Governance 12% 12% 10% 12% 14%
Health 8% 1% 7% 8% 9%
International Affairs 1% 7% 6% 4% 2%
Miscellaneous 2% 1% 3% 1% 4%
Natural Resources 5% 0% 3% 2% 4%
Party Politics 21% 28% 18% 17% 20%
Provincial and Municipal Affairs 23% 25% 14% 15% 9%
Public Safety 4% 1% 9% 8% 8%
Social Issues 7% 5% 8% 5% 9%
Unity 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Totals exclude Globe & Mail and National Post
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APPENDIX

ANNEXE
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= '-L;.Fh-a §isn Ay .
— “
L5 A Sources and Sample Details
[ hl‘f::_f TFTE
National Ontario Television News
Globe and Mail The Toronto Star CBC News
National Post The Ottawa Citizen CTV News
SRC - Le Téléjournal
Atlantic Canada Prairies TVA Réseau
Charlottetown Guardian The Calgary Herald
Halifax Chronicle Herald The Winnipeg Free Press
New Brunswick Telegraph Journal  The Regina Leader Post
St. John's Telegram
Québec British Columbia
La Presse The Vancouver Sun
Le Journal de Montréal
Sample Sizes
March 2004 April 2004 May 2004 June 2004
Frontpage Headlines 1967 1790 1763 1734
Editorial/Opinion 741 665 680 758
Television 1690 1325 1752 1582
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Media Categories

Aboriginals

The Economy
Foreign Policy

Global Security
Governance
Health

International Affairs

Miscellaneous
Natural Resources
Party Politics
Prov. & Munic
Public Safety
Social issues

Unity

First Nations politics / Governance / Land Claims / Residential Schools

Economy / Jobs / Fiscal issues / Taxes / Innovation & Skills / R&D / Industry /
Transportation and Infrastructure

Foreign Policy / International Assistance / Immigration / Defence (including
preparedness)

Terrorism / War in Iraq / Canada -US border
Governance / Parliament / Ethics / Appointments / ATIP
Health care services / Renewal / SARS / West Nile

International events that are political in nature or that have public policy implications
(other than Terrorism and Iraq)

Miscellaneous

Natural Resources / Environment / Climate Change / Energy / Fisheries / Agriculture
Partisan politics at federal level

Provincial and municipal affairs / politics

Public safety / Justice / Organized crime / Security

Social issues / Education / Culture / Same-Sex marriage

Unity / Federal-provincial relations / Fiscal federalism
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CALENDAR OF EVENTS
August - December 2004

CALENDRIER D’EVENEMENTS
Aout a décembre 2004

Government of Canada  Gouvernement du Canada
Privy Council Office Bureau du Consell privé

Canada



Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday/Sunday
1.

August / Aot 2004

2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7/8.

» UK, US, Australia & » Couchiching Conference * African Canadian » Unveiling of the newly
Canada Quadrilateral on Religion, Pluralism & Disability Community constructed
Meeting on IT - San Secular State - Association Conference - Peacekeeping Park -
Francisco, CA (US) (3-4) Couchiching Lake, ON Toronto (6-8) Calgary (8)

» 6th World Congress on
Aging & Physical Activity -
London, ON (3-7)

9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14/15.

* International Day of the » Commonwealth Sport * 2004 Summer Olympic » 15th International AIDS
World’s Indigenous People Ministers meeting - Games - Athens,Greece Conference - Toronto

Athens, Greece (13-29) (15-20)

« International Youth Day » Canadian Bar
Association annual
general meeting -
Winnipeg (15)

16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21/22.

» Child Welfare League of » Expo-Quebec - Quebec » National Roundtable on » Canadian National » Association of
Canada’s Conference on City (18-29) the Environment & the Exhibition - Toronto (Aug Municipalities of Ontario
Promoting Resilient Economy - Regina (19- 20-Sept 6) Annual Conference -
Development in Children 20) Ottawa (22-25)(T)
Receiving Care - Ottawa (16- * New England & Eastern
20) Canadian Premiers’

» World Water Week (16-20) Conference - St.John’s

(22-23)

23. 24. 25. 26. 27. 28/29.

* 2nd meeting of the OAS « Conference on Global * International Elders * 2004 Summer Olympic
Ministers of Culture - Mexico Demographic Change, Summit 2004 - Games’ closing
City, Mexico (23-24) Economic Impacts & Ohsweken, ON ceremony - Athens,

* International Day for the Policy Challenges - Greece (29)
Remembrance of the Slave Jackson Hole, Wyoming
Trade & its Abolition (US) (26-28)

30. 31.

* Republican Party’s National
Convention - New York (Aug
30-Sept 2)

« Action for sustainable
development of Small Island
States’ International Meeting -
Mauritius (Aug 30-Sept 3)




Monday / Lundi

Tuesday / Mardi

Wednesday / Mercredi

Thursday / Jeudi

Friday / Vendredi

Saturday-Sunday / Samedi-

September / Septembre 2004

1.

« 11th APEC Finance
Ministers meeting -
Santiago, Chile (1-3)

2.

* Human Movements &
Immigration World
Congress - Barcelona,
Spain (2-5)

3.
* Merchant Navy
Veterans’ Day

4/5.

» 19th World Energy
Congress & Exhibition -
Sydney, Australia (5-9)

« Global Aging - Sustaining
Development’s 7th Global
Conference - Singapore (5-
8)

6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11/12.

« Official closing of the Canadian | < 6th annual African * Bank of Canada to » Reach-First Conference * 2nd National Conference
War Museum building on Computing & announce its decision on on Mental Health & on Coastal & Estuarine
Sussex Drive - Ottawa Telecommunications interest rates Deafness - Ottawa (9-11) Habitat Restoration -

» Labour Day (Canada & US) Summit - Mauritius (7-9) » Opening of the Canadian » WIPO meeting on Seatle, Washington (US)

Pavillion at ITU Telecom intellectual property, (12-15)
Asia 2004 Conference - dialogue, internet, cultural * International Social
Busan, South Korea (8- diversity & media - Security Association’s
12) Barcelona, Spain (9-11) General Assembly -

* International Literacy Day Beijing, China (12-18)

13. 14. 15. 16. 17. 18/19

« First Ministers Meeting on * UN General Assembly * F/P/T Northern * International Day for the » Paralympic Games -
health care - Ottawa (13-15) opens - New York Development Ministers’ Preservation of the Ozone Athens, Greece (17-

» Canada’s OECD Economic & » Canadian Council of Forest Forum - Chibougamou, Layer 28)
Development Committee Ministers - Whitehorse, YT QC (15-17) (T)
Review (T) (14-16)

» World Urban Forum -
Barcelona, Spain (13-17)

20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25/26.

» Union of BC Municipalities » 12th annual EXPO COMM - * G-20 Workshop on » F/P/T meeting of the * Annual meeting of
2004 Annual Convention - Buenos Aires, Argentina Regional Integration - Council of Ministers Lieutenant Governors (26-

Kelowna (20-24)

» World Day of Peace

Beijing, China (22-23)

responsible for
Transportation & Highway
Safety - Quebec City

28) (T)

27.

3rd international conference on
Natural Channel Systems -
Ottawa (27-30)

28.

* Atlantic Economic Summit -
Moncton

» BioJapan 2004 - Tokyo,
Japan

29.

30.

* F/P/T meeting of Ministers
responsible for the Status
of Women - Nfld&L

* Western Canadian Music
Week (Sept 30-Oct 3)




Monday / Lundi Tuesday / Mardi Wednesday / Mercredi Thursday / Jeudi Friday / Vendredi Saturday-Sunday /
1. 2/3.
* International Day of Older | + World
Persons Telecommunication
* International Music Day Standardization

» Women'’s History &

Assembly 2004 - Brazil

Stamp Month (2-17)
4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9/10.
* Return of Parliament » Speech from the Throne * Supreme Court of » World Post Day (9)
» New MP Code of Conduct * International World Canada’s Fall Session - » World Mental Health
comes into effect Teachers’ Day Ottawa Day (10)
* Annual meeting of the G-10 * F/P/T meeting of Ministers
Finance Ministers, World Bank responsible for Innovation
Group & IMF - Washington , DC - Moncton (6-7)
(US) (4-9)
11. 12. 13. 14. 15. 16/17.
» Thanksgiving Day (Canada) * F/P/T Immigration * F/P/T Justice Ministers » World Food Day (16)
» National Citizenship Week (11- Ministers meeting - meeting - Whitehorse, » Week of the Child (16-
17) Fredericton, NB (13-14) YK (14-15) 24)
» Conférence ministérielle * International Day for
F/P/T sur les affaires the Eradication of
francophones - Moncton Poverty (17)
(14-15)
18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23/24.
* GTEC Week - Ottawa (18-20) * Bank of Canada to » Family Service Canada * UN Day (24)
» National Persons Case Day announce its decision on National Conference » World Development
interest rates 2004 Information Day (24)
» 2004 National Rural » Disarmament Week
Conference - Red Deer, (24-30)
AB (21-23)
25. 26. 27. 28. 29. 30/31.
» Conférence nationale * F/P/T Culture & Heritage » Halloween (31)
des parents Ministers meeting - » Daylight Savings Time
francophones - Halifax (29-30) ends (31)

Winnipeg (28-29)

» Sport Leadership
Conference - Ottawa (29-
31)(T)




Monday / Lundi

Tuesday / Mardi

Wednesday / Mercredi

Thursday / Jeudi

Friday / Vendredi

Saturday-Sunday /

November / Novembre 2004

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6/7.
« International Cooperation Days * US Presidential & * WHO Global Forum on » Veterans’ Week (5-11) « International Day for
(1-3) Legislative Elections Integrated Non-communicable Preventing the
» Adoption Awareness Month Disease Prevention & Control - Exploitation of the
Ottawa (3-6) Environment in War &
Armed Confiit (6)
» National Seniors’ Safety
Week (6-12)
8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13/14.
* Youth Appreciation Week (8-14)  Earth Sciences Information * Remembrance Day * Restorative Justice Week
» National Aboriginal Health Centre’s 150th Anniversary - (14-20)
Organization’s 2nd National Ottawa
Conference & Health
Information Fair - Winnipeg (8-
10)
15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20/21.
» National Standards System * International Day of » 16th APEC Joint Ministerial » National Roundtable * APEC Economic Leaders’
Conference - Calgary (15-17) Tolerance meeting - Santiago, Chile on the Environment & Summit - Santiago, Chile
* China Mining 2004 - Beijing, » 3rd World Conservation the Economy (Plenary (20-21)
China (15-18) Congress - Thailand (17-25) Sessions) - Ottawa * G-20 Finance Ministers &
(18-19) Central Bank Governors
meeting - Berlin, Germany
(20-21)
» National Child’s Day (20)
22. 23. 24. 25. 26. 27/28.
 Ontario Public Health * National Symposium on * US Thanksgiving Day | + 10e Sommet de la * Prix Gémaux (27-28)
Associations’ 55th Genomics & Proteonics - * International Day for Francophonie - Burkina
Annual Conference - Vancouver (24-25) the Elimination of Faso (26-27)
Toronto (23-24) * Arctic Council Ministerial Violence Against
meeting - Ottawa (24-25) (T) Women
* National AIDS Awareness
Week (Nov 24-Dec 1)
29. 30.

* International Day of Solidarity
with Palestinian People




Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday/ Sunday

December / Décembre 2004

1.
* World AIDS Day

2

. Canada-EU Summit - The

Hague, Netherlands (T)
* International Day for the

3.
* International Day of
Disabled Persons

4/5.

* 6th National
Immunization
Conference - Montreal

Abolition of Slavery (5-8)
* International Volunteer
Day (5)

6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11/12.
» Meeting of the Parties to the * Bank of Canada to » World Human Rights Day

UN Framework Convention announce its decision on

on Climate Change - Buenos interest rates

Aires, Argentina (6-17)
13. 14. 15. 16. 17. 18/19.
* Gemini Awards Gala - * International Migrants

Toronto Day (18)
20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25/26.

» Winter Solstice

27. 28. 29. 30. 31.






